Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 11/16/87 Drafted by: J.R.C.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1269

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PLAN TO PROVIDE GUIDANCE FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT OF CAPITAL TRANSIT DURING THE PERIOD 1988 TO 1992.

WHEREAS, the federal government under the auspices of the Urban Mass Transportation Administration (UMTA) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has provided for the preparation of a five-year planning document for Capital Transit, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau has benefited significantly through participation in previous transit projects by both federal agencies, and

WHEREAS, participation by UMTA in future transit projects is contingent upon adoption by Juneau of a transit development plan outlining the future direction of the Capital Transit system, and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau public works department, through Capital Transit and with the assistance of consultants and members of the public, has prepared such a plan, and

WHEREAS, the Assembly has reviewed the plan and supports the policy and direction contained in it;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- 1. That the Assembly approves the policy and direction set forth in the "Capital Transit Detailed Development Plan, Final Report 1988-1992."
- 2. That the manager is authorized to submit copies of the plan and this resolution to the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Office of the Statewide Transit Coordinator, for review and approval.
- 3. That the manager is authorized to submit copies of the plan and this resolution to the United States Department of Transportation, Urban Mass Transportation Administration for review and approval.

2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 16th day of November, 1987.

Mayor

Attest:

Paty an Polley Clerk

Res. 1269